PLANNING AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20TH, 2024 – 9:00 A.M.

SORTA/METRO AT HUNTINGTON CENTER

6th FLOOR SORTA BOARD ROOM

525 VINE STREET


CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202
COMMITTEE MEMEBERS APPOINTED: Blake Ethridge (Chair), Tony Brice Jr, Trent Emeneker, Robert Harris, Pete Metz, Gwen Robinson, and Sara Sheets
COMMITTEE/BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Amanda Carleski, Chelsea Clark, Blake Ethridge, Rod Hinton, Kreg Keesee, Neil Kelly, Pete Metz, Briana Moss, Gwen Robinson, Sara Sheets
COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Jay Bedi, Tony Brice, Dan Driehaus, Trent Emeneker, KZ Smith, Sonja Taylor
STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT: Andy Aiello, Steve Anderson, Julie Beard, Norman Bouwie, John Edmondson, Dave Ettienne, Pat Giblin, Adriene Hairston, Darryl Haley, Mary Huller, Brandy Jones, Natalie Krusling, Tenecia Le’Flore, Troy Miller, Brad Mook, Samantha Pointer, Breanna Rahe, Emi Randall, John Ravasio, Jason Roe, Kevin Ruth, Mark Samaan, Alyssa Scenters, August Schweitzer, Khaled Shammout, Bill Spraul and Joe Vilvens

OTHERS PRESENT: Kim Schaefer (Legal Counsel-Vorys), Matthew Hulme (City of Cincinnati), Jennifer Schmid (Dovetail), Dan Graham (Dovetail), Sydney Klarich (Dovetail), Nick Vehr (VEHR Company) and Doug McClintock (Red Bike)

1. Call to Order
Mr. Ethridge called the meeting to order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
3. Approval of Minutes of January 16th, 2024 
Mr. Ethridge made a motion and Ms. Clark seconded the motion to approve the minutes of the January 16th, 2024, meeting. 

By voice vote the committee approved the minutes.

4. 2024 Park & Ride Update
Mr. Shammout presented the Park & Ride report.  We currently have 8 Park & Ride locations and Delhi Plaza, Kenwood Baptist Church, Regency Milford Shopping Center and Symmes Township Civic Center agreements will be renewed this year.
The Committee accepted the report as presented. 

5. Good News! 
The Executive Team presented the Good News report. Ms. Hairston announced the December Silver Award recipients.  Mr. Aiello congratulated the finance team for receiving grants for key projects and shared the FTA & Congressional Visits.  Mr. Ravasio welcome Sean O’Leary back to Metro and shared Metro’s DE&I team support of the Directing Adolescent Development initiative.  Ms. Jones welcome Brad Mason to Metro, shared the partnership with NAACP to get out and vote and Ohio Transit week.
6. Metro Brand Refresh
Dovetail presented the Metro Brand Refresh.  They reviewed the process,  what we learned, brand identity & tagline and the next steps.  

The Committee accepted the report as presented. 

7. Ridership Report
Mr. Samaan presented the January 2024 ridership reports.  Total ridership for the month of January was 941,989 or 5.7% under budget.
Mr. Samaan presented the January 2024 MetroNow reports.  Total ridership for the month of January was 4,771.
Mr. Samaan presented the January 2024 Access ridership reports.  Total ridership for the month of January was 14,659 or 4.2% above budget.

The Committee accepted the report as presented.
8. Red Bike Update
Mr. Aiello presented the Red Bike Update.  He reviewed the overview, the key stats, financials, Red Bike’s current/issue challenge, Metro’s summary of learnings and the next steps.
The Committee accepted the report as presented.

9. BRT Contract Presentation
Mr. Shammout presented the BRT project development contract.  Phase 1: Project planning was completed which included the selectionof a locally preferred alternative.  The project development phase and the construction phase is still in progress/development.
The Committee accepted the report as presented. 

10. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Modification to Contract No: 39-2019 Riverside Bridge Modification
Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (1.5) year modified contract with HDR Engineering, at a total cost not to exceed the value of $211,075 from $94,475, an increase of $114,600 for Riverside Bridge Repairs.
The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 
11. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Modification to Contract No: 54-2019 for Medical Exam Services

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (5) year modified contract to be awarded to Bethesda Healthcare, at a total cost not to exceed the value of $770,146 from $575,146, an increase of $195,000 for Medical Exam Services.

The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 

12. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Modification to Contract No: 49-2020 Fixed Route Planning Software

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (5) year contract to be awarded to GIRO, at a total cost not to exceed the value of $2,032,588 from $491,092, an increase of $1,596,415 for Fixed Route Planning Software.

The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 

13. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Modification to Contract No: 44-2021 Madison Bridge Repair Closeout

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a Final Payment with Eagle Bridge Company, at a total cost not to exceed the value of $810,948 from $664,061, an increase of $146,887 for Madison Road Bridge Repair.

The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 
14. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Modification to Contract No: 59-2022 MetroNOW Vehicles

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (5) year modified contract to be awarded to TESCO, at a total cost not to exceed the value of $5,038.262 from $2,215,430, an increase of $2,822,832 for MetroNOW vehicles.

The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 

15. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Contract No: 122-2023 BRT Engineering & Design Services

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (5) year contract to be awarded to WSP, at a total cost not to exceed $36,000,000 for A&E for BRT System Design.
The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval and to take off of the consent agenda. 
16. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Contract No: 157-2023 Public Relations Consultant

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (5) year contract to be awarded to Vehr Communications, at a total cost of $1,315,520 for Public Relations Consulting.
The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 
17. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Contract No: 188-2023 Landscaping Services

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (3) year contract to be awarded to Schill Landscaping, at a total cost of $253,461 for landscaping services.

The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 
18. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Contract No: 191-2023 Towing Services

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (5) year contract to be awarded to Millenium Towing, at a total cost of $783,752 for Towing Services.

The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 
19. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Contract No: 199-2023 Temporary Labor Services

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (3) year contract to be awarded to Robert Half, at a total cost of $360,282 for staffing and recruiting services.
The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 
20. Proposed Resolution: Approval of Contract No: 003-2024 Motor Oil Supply

Mr. Aiello requested approval of a (1) year contract to be awarded to Cadence Petroleum, at a total cost of $255,255 for bulk motor oil.
The Committee agreed to recommend the resolution to the full Board for approval on the consent agenda. 
21. New Business

The next regular meeting of the Planning and Operations Committee has been scheduled for Tuesday, March 19th, 2024, at 9:00 A.M.

22. Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 10:56 A.M. 
3

